

**CS. DJ. No. 243/2021**  
**Ravinder Kaur Vs. Jagdish Prasad & Ors.**  
**29.10.2021**

Present: Sh. Shubham Agarwal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all the defendants.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants has produced one sealed envelope of the process received by defendant no. 10. The sealed is given to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and he is requested to open the same. Upon opening the said envelope it is admitted by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff that as per the list of documents annexed, the pages are not complete.

I have seen the set of documents taken out of the sealed envelope. It contains only pages upto page no. 39 whereas in the list of documents the last page is no. 63.

In view of the above, the plaintiff is burden with a cost Rs. 3000/- to be paid to the defendants.

The plaintiff is directed to supply copy of plaint along with complete set of documents through e-mail / Whatsapp.

Written statement be filed within 30 days from the date of receipt of copies with advance copy to the plaintiff through e-mail / Whatsapp.

Replication, if any be also filed with advance copy to the defendants through e-mail / Whatsapp.

Affidavits of admission / denial of the documents be filed by the parties with advance copy to each other through e-mail / Whatsapp.

It is admitted on behalf of the defendants they are neither the owners of the suit property nor they are tenants therein.

**Contd.....1/2**

In view of the above, the defendants and persons claiming through them are restrained from creating third party interest in the suit property in any manner whatsoever till the next date of hearing.

Put up on 24.02.2022 for admission / denial of the documents and framing of issues as well as arguments on the application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

(Rajinder Singh)  
ADJ-02, Central, Delhi  
**29.10.2021.**

**Contd.....2/2**