

**CS No. 243/21**  
**Ravinder Vs Jagdish**

13.11.2025

Present: Sh Shubham Aggarwal Ld counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh Shri Walia Ld counsel for the defendant.

This is an application u/o 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by the plaintiff on the ground that Ld counsel for the defendant has informed the court that defendant no 3 has expired and the information with respect to the LRs of defendant no 3 was provided to Ld counsel for the plaintiff on 29.05.2025.

Vide the present application the plaintiff seeks the impleadment of the LRs of late Sh Duli Chand (defendant no 3). Notice of the said application has been served upon the remaining two LRs of late Sh Duli Chand i.e. Ms Pinki & Ms Tulsi. The aforesaid LRs despite service have not appeared before the court. The other 2 LRs of defendant no 3 i.e Smt Nirmala & Ms Bharti are already impleaded as defendant no 14 & 9.

Keeping in view the fact that right to sue survives upon the Lrs of Late Sh Duli Chand, the present application being within the period of limitation is accordingly allowed and the remaining 2 LRs of Late Sh Duli Chand i.e. Ms Pinki & Ms Tulsi are impleaded as defendants in the present suit.

The amended memo of parties already stands filed. Same is taken on record.

The defendants have filed list of witnesses as well as evidence by way of affidavit of DW-1 i.e Jagdish Prasad, DW-2 Smt Usha Rani, DW-3 Sh Rup Chand. Same are taken on record. Copy supplied.

List for DE on **09.02.2026**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/13.11.2025.